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Thank you for your purchase of the Helium Digital HDNC – 303 Active 
Noise Cancellation Headphones. The Headphones will help to reduce 
unwanted noise and provide you with exceptional sound quality in a 
comfortable, convenient package.

PACKAGE CONTENTS:

 HDNC – 303 Active Noise Cancellation Headphones
 Zippered Travel Case
 AA Battery
 Airplane adaptor plug
 Instruction Manual
 
WEARING THE HEADPHONES

Please note the left (L) and right (R) markings when wearing your 
headphones. The headband can be adjusted so that it rests gently on 
top of your head, and the earcup cushions fit comfortably around your 
ears.

USING YOUR HEADPHONES

If you are planning to use your headphones for noise reduction only, 
simply put on the headphones and turn on the power switch, located 
midway on the plug cord. Note: Volume setting has no effect on the 
noise reduction, and can only be used to control the volume of the 
audio source.

CONNECTING TO AN AUDIO SOURCE

You can use the headphones with a variety of audio sources: airline 
audio, a CD, DVD, or MP3 player, a personal laptop computer, or home 
stereo. 

To make the connection, insert the headphone plug into the jack on 
the audio source you are using. For most airline entertainment sys-
tems, use the dual pin adaptor included with your headphones. For 
other audio sources please use the stereo pin located at the top of the 
plug.

NOTE: - AUDIO JACK CONFIGURATIONS ON AIRPLANES MAY VARY. ALSO, AIRLINE AUDIO 
MAY NOT EQUAL THE HIGH QUALITY AUDIO YOU CAN EXPECT FROM A HOME STEREO OR

PERSONAL AUDIO SOURCE.
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HEADPHONE STORAGE

Helium Digital HDNC – 303 Active Noise 
Cancellation Headphones have rotat-
ing earcups that fold for easy conve-
nient storage within the included travel 
case. They rotate in one direction only, 
so please do not force rotation of the 
earcup in the wrong direction as this 
may damage your headphones.
(FIGURE 1)

Place the headphones in the case, 
enclosing the power switch within the 
zippered mesh pouch on the inside of 
the travel case.

CHANGING THE BATTERIES

Although it varies with usage and bat-
tery types, the battery life for your 
headphones will average around 35 
hours. With the headphones turned on 
the battery light indicator will dim when 
there are approximately 30 minutes of 
battery life remaining.

When a replacement is needed, please 
use 1 AA alkaline battery. Push the bat-
tery door in the direction of the arrow 
to open the door. (FIGURE 2)

NOTE: YOU CAN USE RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES WHICH WILL AVERAGE ABOUT HALF THE 
LIFE OF ALKALINE BATTERIES. WHEN USING RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES, THE LOW BATTERY 
INDICATOR LIGHT WILL NOT BE A RELIABLE INDICATOR OF BATTERY LIFE REMAINING. PLEASE 
ENSURE TO DISPOSE OF OLD BATTERIES PROPERLY FOLLOWING YOUR LOCAL REGULATIONS. 
DO NOT INCINERATE.

FIGURE 1

FIGURE 2
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HEADPHONE MAINTENANCE

If cleaning of the headphones is re-
quired, simply wipe the outside sur-
face with a damp cloth as needed. 
Also, be sure that the earcup ports 
are clear and that no moisture is 
allowed into the earcup.

The earcup cushions are held in 
place by a mounting flange. The 
earcup fits over the flange. If an 
earcup cushion becomes partially or 
completely detached, simply slip it 
back over the mounting flange us-
ing your fingers. (FIGURE 3)

FIGURE 3

TROUBLESHOOTING 

Problem Possible Cause Solution

No Noise Reduction No power to head-
phones

Turn unit on and check 
battery

Low or no volume Audio source settings Turn source volume up 
or set audio on max

Crackling noise or in-
termittent loss of noise 
reduction

Audio connection
Low battery

Check connection at 
source/ replace battery

Low rumbling sound Poor earcup fit
Ports blocked

Adjust fit on ears
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CAUTION

Long term exposure to loud music may cause hearing damage. Please 
avoid using extreme volume when using these headphones, especially 
for extended periods of time.

Do not use these headphones while operating a motor vehicle, or in 
any other instances where the failure to hear outside sounds may rep-
resent a danger either to the user or to others.

WARRANTY

This Helium Digital product is warranted against defects in material 
and workmanship for 1 year from the date of purchase when pur-
chased from an authorized Helium Digital reseller.

This does not cover damage from improper or unreasonable use, ex-
cess moisture, or unauthorized tampering, alteration or modification. 

If a product is deemed defective within the warranty term then Helium 
Digital will at it’s sole discretion repair or replace any defective parts 
within a reasonable time free of charge.

To obtain warranty service the customer must obtain a return autho-
rization number by emailing support@heliumdigital.com with product 
and purchase information. The return authorization number will then 
be issued along with shipping instructions.

The customer is responsible for costs related to shipping merchandise 
back to Helium Digital, and also must ensure that the original proof 
of purchase is included with the shipment. Helium Digital will cover all 
costs related to shipping the repaired or replaced merchandise back to 
the customer.

EXTENDED WARRANTY

An extended warranty may be available for this item. To find out more 
please visit www.heliumdigital.com.
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MISE EN GARDE

Une exposition prolongée à une musique trop forte peut entraîner des 
lésions auditives. Il est déconseillé d’utiliser ce écouteurs à une volume 
sonore trop élevé, particulièrement pendant des périodes de temps 
prolongées.

N’utilisez pas ce écouteurs lorsque vous conduisez un véhicule motori-
sé, ou dans toute autre situation où l’impossibilité d’entendre les bruits 
extérieurs représente un danger pour l’utilisateur ou les personnes qui 
se trouvent alentour.

GARANTIE

Ce produit Helium Digital est garanti contre les défauts de fabrication 
pendant 1 an à partir de la date d’achat auprès d’un revendeur Helium 
Digital autorisé.

Cette garantie n’est pas valable en cas d’utilisation mauvaise ou incor-
recte, d’humidité excessive, ou d’altération ou modification non autori-
sée. 

Si un produit s’avère défectueux conformément aux conditions de 
garantie, Helium Digital prendra à sa charge la réparation ou le rem-
placement des pièces défectueuses; gratuitement et dan un délai 
raisonnable.

Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, le client doit obtenir un numéro 
d’autorisation de retour en envoyant un courriel contenant les détails 
du produit et de l’achat à support@heliumdigital.com. Le numéro 
d’autorisation de retour sera ensuite émis en même temps que les 
instructions d’expédition.

Le client doit prendre à sa charge tous les coûts relatifs au renvoi des 
articles à Helium Digital et inclure la preuve d’achat originale dans ledit 
envoi. Helium Digital couvrira tous les coûts relatifs à l’envoi au client 
des articles réparés ou remplacés.

EXTENSION DE GARANTIE

Il est possible qu’une extension de garantie soit disponible pour cet 
article. Pour plus d’informations à ce sujet, visitez le site
 www.heliumdigital.com.



Helium Digital
ECOUTEURS REDUCTEUR DE BRUIT ENVIRONNANT   

www.heliumdigital.com

Helium Digital
ECOUTEURS REDUCTEUR DE BRUIT ENVIRONNANT   

HDNC - 303

www.heliumdigital.com

ENTRETIEN DES ÉCOUTEURS

Pour nettoyer les écouteurs  il 
vous suffit d’essuyer la surface 
extérieure avec un chiffon humide. 
Assurez-vous également que les 
évents des écouteurs sont dégagés 
et qu’il n’y aucune humidité dans 
les écouteurs.

Les coussins des écouteurs tien-
nent en place grâce une bride de 
fixation. Les écouteurs s’accrochent 
à la bride. Si un coussin d’écouteur 
se détache partiellement ou 
complètement, il vous suffit de le 
remettre en place avec vos doigts. 
Manuel d’utilisation 

ANOMALIES

ProblèmeCause possibleSolution

Aucune réduction sonorePas de courant dans les 
écouteurs

Allumer l’unité et véri-
fier la pile

Peu ou pas de volumeConfiguration de la 
source audio

Augmentez le volume 
de la source ou mettez 
l’audio au maximum

Bruit de craquement 
ou perte de réduction 
sonore intermittente

Connexion audio
Pile faible

Vérifier la connexion à 
la source/remplacer la 
pile

Faible bruit de roule-
ment

Coussin mal fixé
Évents bloqués

Ajustez les écouteurs 
sur les oreilles

FIGURE 3
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CHANGIEMENT DES PILES

Bien qu’elle varie avec differ-
ent types d’utilisation et de pile, 
l’autonomie de la pile pour vos 
écouteurs sera environ 35 heures. 
Lorsque les écouteurs sont  al-
lumées  et qu’il ne reste plus que 
30 minutes d’autonomie environ, 
l’indicateur d’autonomie s’affaiblira.

En cas de remplacement, utilisez 
1 pile alcaline AA. Pour ouvrir le 
couvercle de la pile, poussez-le en 
direction de la flèche. (FIGURE 2)

RANGEMENT DES ÉCOUTEURS

Les Écouteurs reducteur de bruit 
environnant Helium Digital HDNC-
303 est doté d’écouteurs rotatifs 
que vous pouvez plier et ranger en 
toute simplicité dans l’étui fourni. 
Ces écouteurs ne peuvent tourner 
que dans un seul sens. N’essayez 
pas de les tourner dans le mauvais 
sens. Vous pourriez endommager 
les écouteurs.
(FIGURE 1)

Placez les écouteurs dans l’étui 
en prenant soin de mettre 
l’interrupteur dans la poche à fer-
meture éclair située à l’intérieur de 
l’étui.

FIGURE 1

FIGURE 2
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Merci d’avoir acheté les Ecouteurs reducteur de bruit environnant 
Helium Digital HDNC-303. Ces écouteurs étant confortable et pratique 
permettra de réduire les bruits parasites tout en vous faisant bénéficier 
d’une qualité sonore exceptionnelle.

CONTENU :

 Ecouteurs reducteur de bruit environnant Helium Digital  
           Étui à fermeture éclair
 Pile AA
 Adaptateur avion
 Mode d’emploi
 
PORTEZ LES ÉCOUTEURS

Respectez les indications L (gauche) et R (droite) lorsque vous portez 
les écouteurs. Vous pouvez ajuster le serre-tête pour qu’elles repose 
parfaitement sur votre tête et que les coussins des écouteurs recou-
vrent bien vos oreilles.

UTILISATION DES ÉCOUTEURS

Si vous voulez simplement utiliser les écouteurs pour réduire le bruit, 
portez les écouteurs et activez l’interrupteur situé au milieu du cordon 
de la prise. NOTEZ: le réglage du volume n’a aucun effet sur la réduc-
tion sonore. Vous pouvez uniquement l’utiliser pour régler le volume 
de la source audio.

BRANCHEMENT À UNE SOURCE AUDIO

Vous pouvez utiliser les écouteurs avec de nombreuses sources audio : 
dans un avion, avec un lecteur CD, DVD ou MP3, un ordinateur portatif  
ou une chaîne stéréo.  

Pour effectuer le branchement, insérez la prise des écouteurs dans la 
prise jack de la source audio que vous utilisez. Pour la plupart des sys-
tèmes de loisir aériens, utilisez l’adaptateur à deux broches fourni avec 
vos écouteurs.  Pour les autres sources audio, veuillez utiliser l’épingle  
stéréo située sur le haut de la prise.

REMARQUE : LES CONFIGURATIONS DE PRISE JACK AUDIO PEUVENT VARIER 
EN FONCTION DES AVIONS. DE PLUS, IL EST POSSIBLE QUE LA QUALITÉ 
SONORE À BORD D’UN AVION NE SOIT PAS AUSSI BONNE QUE CELLE D’UNE 
CHAÎNE STÉRÉO OU D’UNE SOURCE AUDIO PERSONNELLE.
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